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Town of Barnstable
Planning and Development Department

Elizabeth Jenkins, Director

Staff Report

Special Permit No. 2020-016 – McCarthy
Section 240-47.1 (B) (4) – Family Apartment

To establish a family apartment above the newly constructed garage

Date: March 4, 2020
To: Zoning Board of Appeals
From: Anna Brigham, Principal Planner

Applicant: Thomas J. and Nancy J. McCarthy
Property Address: 8 Marchant’s Mill Road, Hyannis (Hyannisport), MA
Assessor's Map/Parcel: 266/029
Zoning: Residence F -1(RF-1)
Filed: February 25, 2020 Hearing: June 10, 2020 Decision Due: July 3, 2020

Copy of Public Notice
Thomas J. and Nancy J. McCarthy have applied for a Special Permit pursuant to Section
240.47.1.B (4) – Family Apartments. The Applicants are proposing to remove an existing three-car
detached garage down to the foundation and re-construct the 1,498 square foot detached garage
with deck. A family apartment is to be located on the second floor of the proposed garage and
consist of 683 square feet. The subject property is located at 8 Marchant’s Mill Road, Hyannis
(Hyannisport), MA as shown on Assessor’s Map 266 as Parcel 029. It is located in the Residence
F-1 (RF-1) Zoning District.

Background
The subject property consists of a .66 acre lot with frontage on Marchant’s Mill Road and Scudder
Avenue in Hyannisport. According to the Assessors records, the lot is currently developed with a
single family dwelling consisting of 1,991 square feet of living area (3,154 gross square feet), 3
bedrooms, and constructed in 1930. Barnstable Historic Commission may have jurisdiction over the
garage if it is more than 75 years old.  The dwelling will not change but the Applicants are proposing
to remove the existing 3-car garage and reconstruct the garage on the same foundation.  The
second floor will be the family apartment.  The area consists of various sized lots and residential in
use.

Proposal & Relief Requested
The Applicants are proposing to remove an existing three-car detached garage down to the
foundation and re-construct the 1,498 square foot detached garage with deck. A family apartment
is to be located on the second floor of the proposed garage and consist of 683 square feet.  The
detached family apartment requires a Special Permit pursuant to Section 240-47.1, Subsection B.
The subject property is located at 8 Marchant’s Mill Road, Hyannis (Hyannisport), MA.
Section 240-47.1 B. By special permit. The Zoning Board of Appeals may allow by special permit
if:

(1) A family apartment unit greater than 50% of the square footage of the dwelling.

(2) A family apartment unit with more than two bedrooms.

(3) Occupancy of a family apartment unit by greater than two adult family members.
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Town of Barnstable Planning and Development Department Staff Report
Special Permit No. 2020-016 – McCarthy

2

(4) A family apartment unit within a detached structure, with a finding that the single-family
nature of the property and of the accessory nature of the detached structure are preserved.

Section 240-47.1 C. Conditions and procedural requirements. Prior to the creation of a family
apartment, the owner of the property shall make application for a building permit with the Building
Commissioner providing any and all information deemed necessary to assure compliance with this
section, including, but not limited to, scaled plans of any proposed remodeling or addition to
accommodate the apartment, signed and recorded affidavits reciting the names and family
relationship among the parties, and a signed family apartment accessory use restriction document.

(1) Certificate of occupancy. Prior to occupancy of the family apartment, a certificate of
occupancy shall be obtained from the Building Commissioner. No certificate of occupancy
shall be issued until the Building Commissioner has made a final inspection of the apartment
unit and the single-family dwelling for regulatory compliance and a copy of the family
apartment accessory use restriction document recorded at the Barnstable Registry of Deeds
is submitted to the Building Division.

(2) Annual affidavit. Annually thereafter, a family apartment affidavit, reciting the names and
family relationship among the parties and attesting that there shall be no rental of the
principal dwelling or family apartment unit to any non-family members, shall be signed and
submitted to the Building Division.

(3) At no time shall the single-family dwelling or the family apartment be sublet or subleased
by either the owner or family member(s). The single-family dwelling and family apartment
shall only be occupied by those persons listed on the recorded affidavit, which affidavit shall
be amended when a change in the family member occupying either unit occurs.

(4) When the family apartment is vacated, or upon noncompliance with any condition or
representation made, including but not limited to occupancy or ownership, the use as an
apartment shall be terminated. All necessary permit(s) must be obtained to remove either
the cooking or bathing facilities (tub or shower) from the family apartment, and the water and
gas service of the utilities removed, capped and placed behind a finished wall surface; or a
building permit must be obtained to incorporate the floor plan of the apartment unit back into
the principal structure.

Proposed Special Permit Findings
For all Special Permits, the Board is required to make general findings pursuant to § 240-125(C).
The Board should review the evidence presented by the Applicant, staff, and members of the public
and, after weighing such evidence, is encouraged to articulate if and how the evidence contributes
to each of the required findings.

1. The application falls within a category specifically excepted in the ordinance for a
grant of a special permit. Section 240-47.1. B. allows a Special Permit for a Family
Apartment in a detached structure.

2. Site Plan Review is not required for single-family residential dwellings.
3. After an evaluation of all the evidence presented, the proposal fulfills the spirit and

intent of the Zoning Ordinance and would not represent a substantial detriment to the
public good or the neighborhood affected.
The Board is also asked to find that:

4. The proposed family apartment would not be substantially more detrimental to the
neighborhood than the existing dwelling.

11



Town of Barnstable Planning and Development Department Staff Report
Special Permit No. 2020-016 – McCarthy

3

5. The single-family nature of the property and of the accessory nature of the detached
structure are preserved.

Suggested Conditions
Should the Board find to grant Special Permit No. 2020-016, it may wish to consider the following
conditions:
1. Special Permit No. 2020-016 is granted to Thomas J. and Nancy J. McCarthy to remove the

existing 3-car garage to the foundation and construct a garage with a family apartment on the
second floor at 8 Marchant’s Mill Road, Hyannis, MA.

2. The site development shall be constructed in substantial conformance with the plan entitled “Site
Plan for Thomas & Nancy McCarthy” by Warwick & Associates Inc with a last revision date of
February 24, 2020.

3. The proposed development shall represent full build-out of the lot. Further development of the
lot or construction of additional accessory structures in addition to the family apartment and
garage is prohibited without prior approval from the Board.

4. If the garage is over 75 years old, the Applicant must seek review and approval from Barnstable
Historic Commission.

5. The Applicant must comply with the restrictions in Section 240-47.1 Family Apartments C.
Conditions and Procedural Requirements 1-4 of the Ordinance as follows:

a. Certificate of occupancy. Prior to occupancy of the family apartment, a certificate of
occupancy shall be obtained from the Building Commissioner. No certificate of
occupancy shall be issued until the Building Commissioner has made a final inspection
of the apartment unit and the single-family dwelling for regulatory compliance and a
copy of the family apartment accessory use restriction document recorded at the
Barnstable Registry of Deeds is submitted to the Building Division.

b. Annual affidavit. Annually thereafter, a family apartment affidavit, reciting the names
and family relationship among the parties and attesting that there shall be no rental of
the principal dwelling or family apartment unit to any non-family members, shall be
signed and submitted to the Building Division.

c. At no time shall the single-family dwelling or the family apartment be sublet or
subleased by either the owner or family member(s). The single-family dwelling and
family apartment shall only be occupied by those persons listed on the recorded
affidavit, which affidavit shall be amended when a change in the family member
occupying either unit occurs.

d. When the family apartment is vacated, or upon noncompliance with any condition or
representation made, including but not limited to occupancy or ownership, the use as an
apartment shall be terminated. All necessary permit(s) must be obtained to remove
either the cooking or bathing facilities (tub or shower) from the family apartment, and
the water and gas service of the utilities removed, capped and placed behind a finished
wall surface; or a building permit must be obtained to incorporate the floor plan of the
apartment unit back into the principal structure.

6. All mechanical equipment associated with the dwelling (air conditioners, electric generators,
etc.) shall be screened from neighboring homes and the public right-of-way.

7. The decision shall be recorded at the Barnstable County Registry of Deeds and copies of the
recorded decision shall be submitted to the Zoning Board of Appeals Office and the Building

12
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Division prior to the issuance of a building permit.  The rights authorized by this special permit
must be exercised within two years, unless extended.

Copies: Applicant (c/o Steve Cook)

Attachments: Application
Site Plan
Building plans
Assessor’s Record & Aerial Photo
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

For office use only: 
Appeal_# _ 
Hearing Date 

-,------- 
Days Extended _ 
Decision Due 

------ 

RECEIVED 
FEB 1 4  2020 

rrn 14 P2 :24 20 

Town of Barnstable. 
. . . . .  

Zoning Board of Appeals 

Petition for a Special Penn if 

Date Received: 

Town Clerk'sOffice: 

The undersigned hereby applies to the Zoning Board of Appeals foraSpecial Permit, in the manner and for 
the reasons set forth below: 

· . Jennifer M .  G o f f ,  Trustee of 

Petitioner's Name': -. J e nn i f e r  M .  Goff 2 0 1 0  Revocal;)le Trust Phone: 
�------- 

Petit i oner's Add te s s: 1 5 4 1  N .  Castle Road, Sonoma, CA 9 5 4 7 6  

·.Property Location: �5�l=l��W�i=a=n=n=o-"'-""'A"-'v-'e�n=u=e�,----'O'""s�t�e=r_v_i'""l"'"l_e.c....,_, --'-MA __ 0_2_6_5_5 _ 

Property owner; 

Address of Owner: same as above 
If applicant differs from owner, state na.ttire of ihterest:2 

·Registry of Deeds/Land Court References: Deed. 24 7 64/2 91 Plan 3 2 / 1 4 3  

-A!isessor's Map/Parcel N�mber: 162  I  0 0 4  

Number'of Years Owned: 2 7 years 

Zoning District:�.- -'R�F_-__c;l;;....._ _ 

GroundwaterOverlay District: AP 
------- 

2 4 0 - 9 2  Nonconforming buildings or structures used as 

SpecialPermit Requested: a si  uQ:l e and two family residences 
Cite Section & Title from the Zoning Ord;nanc� 

OescriptionofActivity/ReasonforRequest: Applicant seeks to demolish an existing 

accessory structure and construct a one bedroom accessory cottage 

Attach _additional sheet ifnecessar:y 
-----------------------� 

Is the property subject to an existingVariance or Special Permit ···'···:NoJx.1 Yes], ] ------­ 
Permit # 

The Petitioners Name wili be the entity to whomthespecial permit will be issued to. 
If the Applicat1t differs from owner, the Applicant wili be f'.l:!QUiredta �obr:nit one.otigin;d notarized letter from the owner 
authorizing the application to.the Zoning Board, a copy of an executed purchase & sales agreement or lease, or oth�r 
documents to, prove standing and interest in the property. 
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Petition for a Special Permit - Page 2 

RECEIVED 
FEB 1 4  zo20 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

Description of Construction Activity (if applicable): ------------------- 

Attach additional sheet if necessary 

Existing Level of Development of the Property - Number of Buildings: 2 
------------- 

Present Use(s): __ s_1_· n_..g .... l_e_f_a_m_i_l_.y.___r_e_s_i_d_e_n_t_i_a_l _ 

Existing Gross Floor Area:_1=2---"o sq. ft. Proposed New Gross Floor Area: 526  sq. 'ft. 

Site Plan Review Number: N /A Date Approved: . (not required for 'single or Two family use) 

lsthe property located in a designated Historic District? ...............................•....... 
lsJhis proposal subject to the jurisdiction of the Conservation Commission ". 
Is. this proposalsubject to approvalbythe. Board of Health , . . . . . . . .•. . . . . . . .  
ls.the building a designated Historic Landmark? ..••••..•. ; ..••..• ;; ...•.••••.••...... , ........••.•• 

Have you applied fora building permit? .......•..........•..••..............•.. ,, .•...•.....•. , . 
Have You been refused . .i boilt;fing perrniH ....•. , ... "'·--···.···--···········,············-�··· .. ·····- 

Yes[]  No[X] 

Yes ]] NO�] 
Yes IXI. N o [  ]  

Y e s [ ]  NoD{J 

Yes[ l No(X] 
Yes [ ]  No PCJ 

The following Required .lnformatlon, as applicable to application, must be submitted with the application atthe time 
of filing, failure to do sci may result in a denial of your request; · 

• Three {3) coples of the completed application form;' each with original. signatures. 

• Three (3) copies of a 'Wet sealed' certified property survey (plot plan} and one (1) reduced copy (8 1/2" x 1 1  H  or 
· 1 1  "  X., 17") showl ng the: dimensions .of thEdand; all w:etlands, water bodies, su frounding. roadways · and the 
location of the existing improvements on the land. 

• three (3) copies of a proposed site improvement plan, as found approvable by the Site Plan Review Committee 
(ifapplicaole); and building elevations and layout as.may be required plus one (l) reduced copy (8 1/2' x 1 1 "  or 
l 1 ,;  x  17") of each drawing. These plans must show the exact location of all proposed improvements and 

- alterations on the land and to the· structures. 

• The applicant may submitany additional supporting documents to assist the Board in making its.detennination. 
Twelve copies of all s�ppo,ting documents must be submitted eightdays prior to the public hearing for 
distdb-ution to the Board Members. · · · 

---r--��'----'------rr---=------ Date: Z-/11./ /z.c 
Print Name Michael F .  Schulz,  Esquire 

Address: Schulz Law O ffi ces ,  LLC 
1340 Main Street 

_o::.:s::...;t::.:e::..:r:....;v=-=i;..::l=-=l=-=ec...,.,-.::.:MA=-=---=-o.=.2-=-6=-5=-5-- =-15=-4=2:::.-. fax No.: ( 5 0 8 )  4  2  0  - 1 5  3  6  

e-mail Address: mschul z@schul zlawof f i c e s .  com 

3' All correspondence on this applicat,on will be processedthroughthe Representative namedat thataddress and phone 
number provided. Except for Attorneys, it the Representative differs fromthe Applicant/Owner, a 11:!tter authorizingthe 
Representativeto act on behalf of the Applicant/Qwrit;"shall be required. · · 

Signature: 

Phone: ( 5 0 8 ) 4 2 8 - 0 9 5 0 
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Town of Barnstable
Planning and Development Department

Elizabeth Jenkins, Director

Staff Report

Special Permit No. 2020-013 – Goff, as Trustee
Section 240-92 (B) Nonconforming Buildings

To allow the demolition of existing accessory structure and construction of new cottage

Date: February 24, 2020
To: Zoning Board of Appeals
From: Anna Brigham, Principal Planner

Applicant: Jennifer M. Goff, Trustee of Jennifer M. Goff 2010 Revocable Trust
Property Address: 511 Wianno Avenue, Osterville, MA
Assessor's Map/Parcel: 162/004
Zoning: Residence F-1 (RF-1)

Filed: February 14, 2020 Hearing: March 11, 2020 Decision Due: May 20, 2020

Copy of Public Notice
Jennifer M. Goff, Trustee of Jennifer M. Goff 2010 Revocable Trust, has applied for a Special
Permit in accordance with Section 240-92 Nonconforming building or structures used as single and
two family residences.  The Applicant is requesting to demolish an existing accessory structure and
construct a one-bedroom accessory cottage. The subject property is located at 511 Wianno
Avenue, Osterville, MA as shown on Assessors Map 162 as Parcel 004.  It is located in the
Residence F-1 (RF-1) Zoning District.

Background
The subject property is a 1.49 acre lot with frontage on Wianno Avenue and overlooking Crystal
Lake. The subject lot is improved with one 5-bedroom dwelling with attached 3 car garage, pool,
porch, two patios, and existing accessory structure.  The principal dwelling has 9,554 gross floor
area (5,112 square feet of living area) and was constructed in 1900. The lot is served by public
water, gas, and septic.

Proposal & Relief Requested
Jennifer M. Goff, Trustee of Jennifer M. Goff 2010 Revocable Trust, has applied for a Special
Permit to demolish an existing accessory structure and construct a one bedroom cottage. The
property is located at 511 Wianno Avenue, Osterville. It is located in the Residence F-1 (RF-1)
Zoning District. The relief is sought pursuant to Section 240-92 (B) Nonconforming buildings or
structures used as a single- and two- family residences. The existing accessory structure does not
meet the required front yard setback of 30 feet from Lake Avenue.  The proposed accessory
cottage will have a nonconforming front yard setback of 3.3 feet from Lake Avenue where 30 feet is
required.
Under Section 240-92 (B) the Zoning Board of Appeals may allow a preexisting nonconforming
building or structure that is used as a single- or two-family residence to be physically altered or
expanded only as follows:
A preexisting nonconforming building or structure that is used as a single- or two-family residence
may be physically altered or expanded only as follows:

A. As of right. If the Building Commissioner finds that:
(1) The proposed physical alteration or expansion does not in any way encroach into
the setbacks in effect at the time of construction, provided that encroachments into a
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ten-foot rear or side yard setback and twenty-foot front yard setback shall be deemed
to create an intensification requiring a special permit under Subsection B below; and

(2) The proposed alteration or expansion conforms to the current height limitations of
this chapter.

B. By special permit. If the proposed alteration or expansion cannot satisfy the criteria
established in Subsection A above, the Zoning Board of Appeals may allow the expansion by
special permit, provided that the proposed alteration or expansion will not be substantially
more detrimental to the neighborhood than the existing building or structure.

In the case of a special permit, the Board must find the proposed alteration or expansion will not be
substantially more detrimental to the neighborhood than the existing building or structure (emphasis
added).

Staff Comments
The Board should note that cottages used as living quarters are not a principal permitted use in the
RF-1 District.

Proposed Special Permit Findings
For all Special Permits, the Board is required to make general findings pursuant to § 240-125(C).
The Board should review the evidence presented by the Applicant, staff, and members of the public
and, after weighing such evidence, is encouraged to articulate if and how the evidence contributes
to each of the required findings.

1. The application falls within a category specifically excepted in the ordinance for a
grant of a special permit. Section 240-92 (B) Nonconforming buildings or structures used
as a single- and two- family residences allows for alterations.

2. Site Plan Review is not required for single family residential dwellings.
3. After an evaluation of all the evidence presented, the proposal fulfills the spirit and

intent of the Zoning Ordinance and would not represent a substantial detriment to the
public good or the neighborhood affected.

4. Pursuant to Section 240-92 (B), the proposed alteration or expansion will not be
substantially more detrimental to the neighborhood than the existing building or
structure.

Suggested Conditions
Should the Board find to grant the Special Permit No. 2020-013, it may wish to consider the
following conditions:

1. Special Permit No. 2020-013 is granted to Jennifer M. Goff, Trustee of Jennifer M. Goff
2010 Revocable Trust, to demolish an existing nonconforming accessory structure and
construct a nonconforming accessory cottage at 511 Wianno Avenue, Osterville.

2. The site development shall be constructed in substantial conformance with the plan entitled
“Site Plan Proposed Improvements at 511 Wianno Avenue Barnstable (Osterville) Mass”
prepared by Sullivan Engineering & Consulting, Inc dated February 13, 2020.

3. The proposed redevelopment shall represent full build-out of the lot.  Further alteration or
expansion of the dwelling or construction of additional accessory structures is prohibited
without prior approval from the Board.
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4. All mechanical equipment associated with the dwellings (air conditioners, electric generators,
etc.) shall be screened from neighboring homes and the public right-of-way.

5. The decision shall be recorded at the Barnstable County Registry of Deeds and copies of
the recorded decision shall be submitted to the Zoning Board of Appeals Office and the
Building Division prior to issuance building permit.  The rights authorized by this special
permit must be exercised within two years, unless extended.

Copies: Applicant (Attorney Michael Schulz)

Attachments: Application
Site Plan
Building plans
Assessor’s Record & Aerial Photo
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TO:	Alex	Rodolakis,	Chair,	ZBA	
FROM:	Felicia	Penn,	Hyannis	Resident	
RE:	Appeal	#	2020-023,	Windmill	Square,	LLC	
Date:	June	5,	2020	
	
I	write	in	opposition	to	two	of	the	variances	requested	from	Windmill	Square,	LLC.	
	
Section	240-35	section	F(2)	items	u	&	v	of	the	Code	of	the	Town	of	Barnstable,	specifically	prohibits	the	
storage	of	liquid	petroleum	products	and	commercial	fertilizers.		Here	is	exact	verbiage	from	the	code:	
 

GP Groundwater Protection Overlay District regulations. 
(2) PROHIBITED USES. THE FOLLOWING USES ARE PROHIBITED IN 
THE GP GROUNDWATER PROTECTION OVERLAY DISTRICT: 

 
(U) STORAGE OF LIQUID PETROLEUM PRODUCTS OF ANY KIND, except 
those incidental to: 
[1] Normal household use and outdoor maintenance or the heating of a structure; 
[2] Waste oil retention facilities required by MGL Ch. 21, § 52A; 
[3] Emergency generators required by statute, rule or regulation; 
[4] Treatment works approved by the Department designed in accordance with 314 CMR 5.00 for the 
treatment of contaminated ground or surface waters; 
[5] ANY OTHER USE, WHICH INVOLVES AS A PRINCIPAL ACTIVITY OR 
USE THE GENERATION, STORAGE, USE, TREATMENT, 
TRANSPORTATION OR DISPOSAL OF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS. 
 
(V) STORAGE OF COMMERCIAL FERTILIZERS, AS DEFINED IN MGL C 
128, § 64, UNLESS SUCH STORAGE IS WITHIN A STRUCTURE 
DESIGNED AND ENGINEERED TO PREVENT ESCAPE OR TRANSPORT 
OF COMMERCIAL FERTILIZERS TO THE GROUNDWATER UNDER ANY 
CIRCUMSTANCES. 
[Added 1-17-2013 by Order No. 2013-001] 

 
 
Other	retail	establishments	facing	this	prohibition	worked	around	this	issue	by	making	exceptional	and	
extensive	investments	so	as	to	contain	hazardous	materials	on-site	should	a	spill	or	infiltration	of	soil	
occur.		Such	expenditures	included	rubber	membranes	below	and	above	the	foundation,	raised	catch	
basins	that	do	not	allow	seepage	into	the	water	table,	and	other	such	mechanisms	to	prevent	the	
hazardous	materials	from	gaining	access	to	the	groundwater.		They	also	agreed	to	reduce	their	normal	
inventory	levels.		I	am	speaking	of	BJ’s,	which	was	a	Development	of	Regional	Impact	and	negotiated	by	
the	Cape	Cod	Commission,	since	BJ’s	was	planning	to	build	in	a	sand	pit	that	was	in	a	zone	of	
contribution	for	Hyannis	drinking	water	supply.	
	
For	your	information,	here	is	an	excerpt	from	that	Development	Agreement:	
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“Provision of an internal and external containment system in the proposed BJ's store as described 
in the "Hazardous Materials Release & Contingency Program," dated October 1, 200l prepared 
by Green Seal, consisting of raised grates in the floor inside the proposed BJ's store 
(approximately 1 inch above the floor surface) that are piped to an additional exterior retention 
structure. The exterior retention structure is proposed to be equipped with an oil/water separator 
with a 1,000 gallon holding capacity at its connection to the piping coming from the store, and to 
be lined with an oil/chemical resistant high density polyethylene (HDPE) liner system (i.e. a 40 
mil landfill liner) with a clay, hardening or vegetative layer on top. The building will also be lined 
with this oil/chemical resistant high density polyethylene (HDPE) liner system.  Permanent 
removal of a 10,000 gallon underground fuel storage tank.  Submission of an emergency response 
plan entitled "Spill Prevention Control and Countermeasure Plan" dated September 5, 2001, 
which is consistent with Development Review Policy 4.2.2.4.” 

	
	
Obviously,	those	making	the	planning	and	regulatory	decisions	at	the	time	felt	that	the	inventories,	
prices,	selection	and	general	presence	of	a	BJ’s	in	Hyannis	in	this	location	was	more	of	a	benefit	than	a	
detriment,	and	therefore	required	the	comprehensive	mitigation	measures	of	internal	and	external	
containment	systems	to	accommodate	the	project.	(Note,	at	the	time,	there	was	grave	concern	about	
BJ’s	in	this	location	and	it	only	passed	by	one	vote.)	
	
In	the	request	before	you,	there	is	nothing	unique	enough	about	the	inventory,	prices	and/or	selection	
carried	by	the	Tractor	Supply	Company	that	would	obligate	the	town	to	issue	a	variance	to	the	
prohibition	on	hazardous	materials	in	a	Groundwater	Protection	Overlay	District	(GPOD).		Every	item	
carried	by	the	proposed	retailer	is	available	elsewhere	on	Cape	Cod,	and	from	local	merchants.		There	is	
no	compelling	reason	to	issue	a	variance.	
	
The	development	agreement	for	this	project	indicates	that	this	building	will	contain	floor	drains	and	a	
double	walled	holding	tank.	No	building	membrane,	and	no	containment	to	keep	the	product	from	
entering	the	drains.	What	company	locations	do	they	have	that	are	located	in	areas	with	a	single	source	
aquifer?		Where	else	have	they	built	in	a	Groundwater	Protection	Overlay	District?		What	is	this	
company’s	experience/history	with	containing	hazardous	materials?	
	
There	is	mention	in	the	Development	Agreement	that	for	mitigation,	this	project	removed	(or	will	
remove)	a	30,000-gallon	underground	gas	tank	from	the	Save-On	gas	station	on	West	Main	Street.		That	
may	be	positive	for	the	environment	in	general,	but	how	exactly	does	that	mitigate	the	potential	future	
damage	a	variance	may	allow	in	this	location	in	the	GPOD?		How	does	that	protect	our	groundwater	
going	forward?	
	
There	are	over	10,000	residential	properties	in	Hyannis.	Our	water	is	already	compromised	by	PFC	
contamination,	and	we	are	currently	buying	some	of	our	water	from	the	Town	of	Yarmouth	until	the	
compromised	wells	are	restored.	I	live	in	Hyannis	and	get	my	water	from	the	Hyannis	Water	System.		I	
do	not	see	how	the	town	can	responsibly	issue	a	variance	to	allow	two	prohibitive	uses	in	this	location	at	
this	time.	Issuing	a	variance	has	the	potential	to	exponentially	compromise	the	Hyannis	Water	System	
even	more	than	it	is	now.	
	
The	Town	Code	forbids	hazardous	materials	from	being	stored	or	sold	in	a	GPOD	for	good	reason.	
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! I	ask	that	you	please	deny	their	request	for	a	variance	for	240-35.	F	(2)	u	&	v.	

 
 
RE:	applicant’s	request	for	a	variance	for	240-53	(B)	landscape	buffer	setbacks:	
 
From	the	TOB	Code:	(emphasis,	mine)	

“Screening from residential districts: Where a parking lot containing five or more spaces 
abuts a residential district, or is located across the road from a residential district, it shall 
be screened as follows: (a) retention or planting of a sufficient area of natural vegetation 
to provide a dense screen; and/or (b) a dense hedge providing year-round screening, 
and/or (c) where vegetative screening is not practical, a fence, with not more than 50% 
open space between the panels. Such screening shall be maintained in good condition at 
all times, and no advertising shall be placed upon the screening. In an Historic District, 
fences and hedges may be subject to other regulation.” 

 
 
The	location	of	the	proposed	project	is	currently	an	undeveloped	wooded	lot.		It	is	directly	across	the	
street	from	two	large	residential	developments.		There	is	no	reason	the	applicant	can’t	show	some	
respect	for	the	people	who	live	here	and	retain	at	least	a	20’	natural	wooded	buffer	along	Pitcher’s	Way	
in	order	to	conform	to	this	requirement.	
	

! Request	for	a	variance	for	240-53	(B)	should	be	denied.	
	
	
Thank	you	for	your	consideration	in	denying	requests	for	variances	for	240-35	F	(2)	u	&	v	and	240-53	(B).	
	
	
	
	
Sincerely,	

	
	
Felicia	R	Penn	
15	Daisy	Bluff	Lane	
Hyannis,	MA		02601	
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Planning and Development Department

Elizabeth Jenkins, Director

Staff Report

Variance No. 2020-023 – Windmill Square, LLC
Section 240-35 F. (2) (u) and (v) – Groundwater Protection Overlay District

Section 240-53 – Landscape Requirements for Parking Lots
240-56 – Schedule of Off-Street Parking Requirements

To allow the construction of a new 19,072 square foot retail building

Date: May 28, 2020
To: Zoning Board of Appeals
From: Anna Brigham, Principal Planner

Petitioner: Windmill Square, LLC
Property Address: 1174 Pitcher’s Way, Hyannis, MA
Assessor's Map/Parcel: 273/123
Zoning: Business (B), Chapter H Economic Center, GP Groundwater

Protection Overlay Zoning Districts

Filed: May 15 2020 Hearing: June 10, 2020 Decision Due: August 23, 2020
Copy of Public Notice
Windmill Square, LLC., has petitioned for a Variance in accordance with Section 240-35.F(2)(u)
and (v)- GP Groundwater Protection Overlay District Regulations, 240-53 – Landscape
Requirements for Parking Lots, 240-53(B) Landscape Requirements for Parking Lots in Office and
Commercial districts and Section 240-56 – Schedule of Off Street Parking Requirements.  The
Petitioner is seeking to construct a 19,072 square foot retail building and associated site
improvements, including a customer pick up and loading area.  The subject property is located at
1174 Pitcher’s Way, Hyannis, MA as shown on Assessor’s Map 273 as Parcel 123. It is located in
the Business (B) Zoning District and Groundwater Protection (GP) Overlay Zoning District.

Background
The subject property is located at the intersection of Bearse’s Way and Pitcher’s Way in Hyannis.
The site contains 2.8 acres, is triangular in shape, and has approximately 620 feet of frontage on
Bearse’s Way and approximately 580 feet of frontage on Pitcher’s Way.  The site is currently
vacant and has a residential subdivision, commercial uses, and the Water Pollution Control Facility
as abutters. The site is located within the Business Zoning District as well as the Groundwater
Protection (GP) Overlay District. Town water and sewer are available at this site.
In February, Windmill Square, LLC., petitioned for a Variance in accordance with Section 240-35.F
- GP Groundwater Protection Overlay District Regulations, 240-53 – Landscape Requirements for
Parking Lots, and Section 240-56 – Schedule of Off Street Parking Requirements.  The Petitioner
was seeking to construct a 19,072 square foot retail operation with approximately 14,020 square
feet of outdoor customer pick up/storage fenced in area. The proposal had been approved by the
Cape Cod Commission but later appealed.  The Peitioner then withdraw the original Petition.  This
revised site plan reconfigures development in such a way that does not exceed DRI thresholds, as
determined by the Building Commissioner.

Proposal & Relief Requested
Windmill Square, LLC., has petitioned for a Variance in accordance with Section 240-35.F - GP
Groundwater Protection Overlay District Regulations, Section 240-53 – Landscape Requirements
for Parking Lots, and Section 240-56 – Schedule of Off Street Parking Requirements.  The
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Petitioner is seeking to construct a 19,063 square foot retail operation known as “Tractor Supply”
outdoor customer pick up, and 4 curbcuts. Also proposed are two easements: one for a future 10
foot wide multi-use path along Bearse’s Way and the other for a future sidewalk along Pitcher’s
Way. This project has been found approvable by the Town of Barnstable’s Site Plan Review
Committee subject to conditions that include relief necessary from the Zoning Board of Appeals. It
is located in the Business (B) and Groundwater Protection (GP) Overlay Zoning Districts, and an
Economic Center subject to a Chapter H Decision from the Cape Cod Commission.
The Petitioner is proposing to provide two easements, discussed above, which necessitated the
need to reduce some landscaped buffers by 2 feet from the required 10 feet on the West side and
to reduce the number of parking spaces from 73 to 60.  The Petitioner states that with respect to
the requested relief from the GP, Tractor Supply, as a retail farming orientated store, will sell
fertilizer, small quantities of liquid petroleum products like kerosene and certain lubricants which
fall under Section 240-35 F (2) (u).

About Chapter H
In 2019, as part of ongoing economic development efforts, the Town sought to raise Development
of Regional Impact (DRI) thresholds to promote and attract economic development opportunities
within the Town’s Economic Centers and the Industrial Service and Trade Area. The application
increased the DRI thresholds for proposed developments from 10,000 square feet for
commercial/industrial land uses to 20,000 square feet in Economic Centers and 40,000 square
feet in Industrial Service and Trade Areas. The proposed building is 19,063 square feet.
Chapter H of the Cape Cod Commission Regulations provides a process that implements a
regulatory approach to guide growth towards areas that are adequately supported by
infrastructure, and away from areas that must be protected for ecological or historical reasons.
The application that revised the DRI thresholds provided greater creative development potential
that will be more cost effective and predictable for private developers and businesses.

About GP
The purpose of the Groundwater Protection Overlay District is to protect the public health, safety,
and welfare by encouraging nonhazardous, compatible land uses within groundwater recharge
areas. The Applicant is seeking a variance from Section 240-35 F. (2) (u) and (v) Prohibited Uses
in the GP:.

(u) Storage of liquid petroleum products of any kind, except those incidental to:

[1] Normal household use and outdoor maintenance or the heating of a structure;
[2] Waste oil retention facilities required by MGL Ch. 21, § 52A;
[3] Emergency generators required by statute, rule or regulation;
[4] Treatment works approved by the Department designed in accordance with 314 CMR
5.00 for the treatment of contaminated ground or surface waters;

And provided that such storage is either in a freestanding container within the
building or in a freestanding container above ground level with protection adequate
to contain a spill the size of the container’s total storage capacity; however,
replacement of existing tanks or systems for the keeping, dispensing or storing of
gasoline is allowed consistent with state and local requirements; and
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[5] Any other use which involves as a principal activity or use the generation, storage, use,
treatment, transportation or disposal of hazardous materials.

(v) Storage of commercial fertilizers, as defined in MGL c 128, § 64, unless such storage is within
a structure designed and engineered to prevent escape or transport of commercial fertilizers to the
groundwater under any circumstances.
[Added 1-17-2013 by Order No. 2013-001]

Previous Approvals
Site Plan Review approval (see letter dated May 15, 2020).

Variance Findings
The statutory requirement of MGL Chapter 40A, Section 10 for granting a variance is a three-
prong test.  The Board is required to find that each of the following three requirements has been
met in order to consider granting the variance:

1. owing to circumstances related to soil conditions, shape, or topography of such land or
structures and especially affecting such land or structures but not affecting generally the
zoning district in which it is located;

2. a literal enforcement of the provisions of the zoning ordinance would involve substantial
hardship, financial or otherwise to the petitioner; and

3. desirable relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without
nullifying or substantially derogating from the intent or purpose of the zoning ordinance.

An application for a variance that has met all three requirements “does not confer … any legal
right to a variance.”  The Board still has the discretionary power to grant or not to grant the
variance.

Suggested Variance Conditions
Staff has not drafted Conditions at this time.

Copies: Petitioner (c/o Attorney Michael Princi)

Attachments: Petition
Aerial Photo
Assessor’s Record
Plans
Site Plan Review letter dated
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